


—. EffE/: (Bushing assemblies)

/\.—‘ = = =, =

£S5 Ref. No 1212441;}? if1'£li;t. A FR Description Nfiir
1 31003002 R EFE sleeve 1
2 30103106 210297 I 28 R 1 sleeve 2
3 20103047 250141 B sleeve 2
4 30103017 250146 i LE sleeve 1
5 30103062 251003 HIT T E sleeve 1
6 30103035 250147 s JE A S £ sleeve 1
7 30103038 250136 MEH I HER  [sleeve 1
8 20622019 bS] plug 1
9 30122039 ) plug 1
10 30103105 B4 H/5ER  |bushing 3
11 30103021 250135 LERATEER  |plug 1
12 30103010 THER bushing 1
13 30103019 Pl AT bushing 1
14 30221016 255020 By pipe 1
15 P03005 B 4X8 pin 1
16 001006 0% &8, 5x1. 8 1
17 001008 074 PE9x1. 8 1







. =X (Frame assemblies)

= = =
£S5 Ref. No /!-1\\3?1"14:;1 %ﬁ‘ﬁ;m. A FR Description #HENumber
| 30122006 bS] plug 2
2 21022007 206590 ) plug 1
3 21012018 JH 3 washer 1
4 20622019 bS] plug 2
5 30122008 k) plug 1
6 P01001 A5A5 X 13 pin 2
7 30122006 240052 % plug 2
8 HO1001 240001 14l ring 3
9 30112001 255002 JE T filter 3
10 30122008 208173 ) plug 2
11 301530001 250117 HLFEHRET shoulder pin 4
12 30112002 250049 FAR cover 1
13 s01002 7017 HZETM4X6. 5 screw 1
14 10126021 P pin 2
15 30111001 206590 AR 0il level 1
16 s01002 7017 PEETMAX6. 5 screw 1
17 30137001 250233 B sticker 1
18 R03001 210679 HIET 2.5X4 pin 2
19 W02003 2P 10 washer 4
20 S05001 PEET M10X27.5 |screw 4
21 001001 08 15X2.65 |o ring 1
22 30111024 HH S R AT screw 3
23 £02001 7084 B245] M4AXS8 screw 5
24 (30101005 250003 A% top cover 1
(right)
25 30122003 250004 T A gasket 1
26 30122002 250020 ARG gasket 1
e top cover

27 30101004 250069 AR Dlate (left) 1

(30101162) 23 TR (2381 1

B itp)

GB/T65-1985124T
28 S01004 MAXT. 8 1
GB/T 97.1-2002

I MA () !
30 30123028 JK-8569-0435JHi i 1







_

=. =E5EH: (Cover assemblies)

- SEMH45
FF5Ref. No ~EANE Ref. Part. 2R Description e
Part No o Number
1 s04060 7021 BEETM4 X 10 screw 9
2 303600 i D) arm_cover (top) 1
3 20722002 i) plug 1
4 20711055 vH B 0il Sight 1
5 21022003 JH 7 0 ring 1
6 31022010 b TR The head 1
7 20711212 R ZE S, 6 1
8 S01002 P2ET MAX6.5 1
9 31122001 Bk A %4 |o ring 1
10 13837002 T B B plug 1
11 10122003 NGES plug 1
12 303795 HLELAE T8 (WE) |arm 1
13 301530002 7089 A 55 E R LT screw 1
14 31012042 I 3 B8 2 E AR glass plate 1
15 31012029 EIARERL shield 1
16 30111003 250257 EELIRE LS eve guard 1
17 W01002 202875 B sticker 2
18 S01006 7009 P25TM3x4. 5 screw 2
19 20131063 IR A AN sticker 1
20 W03001 210307 I A B washer 2
21 301520001 BEET screw 1
22 31012012 JURAEal) threan takeup 1
cover
23 02004 303335 B 6 sticker 1
24 S01060 7052 e R screw 2
25 300951 Hi[ It &% & screw 1
26 31022015 i) 1
27 31009005 b R block 1
28 S01006 7009 P25TM3x4. 5 screw 2
29 S01002 7017 IZ£TM4x6. 5 screw 2
30 30127001 250051 IS flat spring 1
31 30101110 JK-8568A-W2-38iii llarm cover 1
32 301520003 250014 HI 2% G 24T pin 1
33 30128002 201191 L A P spring 3
34 S01007 7023 P2ETM4x13. 5 screw 2
35 30101063 Hij B2 4% & bracket 1
36 S10006 4539 P24TM5%6 screw 2
37 301520002 250013 Hi B2 4% 6 JEIZET  |screw 1
38 30122015 AN cushion 2







. #2253 (Cloth plate assemblies)

F5 NGIEE = SEM45 . b=y
Ref. No Partﬁ:No Ref. Part. A7 Description Nﬁber
1 s01003 7021 PEET MAX 12 screw 6
2 300137 250074-ASD [ 40 (W) |bed 1
3 30115001 250071-91  [H#idR cover 1
4 300953 250052-BSD [/ #4561 (i) |bed 1
5 s02001 7043 25T M4 X6 screw 1
6 301520004 55 & B 4HE]L screw 1
7 30128002 201191 L A spring 2
8 s01005 7020 BEET M4 X 10 screw 4
9 s10001 BEETM3X4 screw 2
10 301520005 Gebaal pin 1
11 30101112 ] 25 & Fs cover 1
12 30101111 ) 2 side cover 1
13 300952 g 204t (5% [side coverassy 1
14 s01002 7017 BZETMAX6. 5 screw 2
15 31127001 IS flat spring 1
16 30122015 AN cushion 1
17 30112095 (TSNS flat spring 1
18 S01005 P27 M4AX10 1
19 N01001 B2 REMA 1







Fi. THIERE (Hook shaft assemblies)

B [AR#S SEM4T ot i
Ref. No Part No Ref. Part. A7 Description Number
1 400068 250501B-91 | Hh crankshaft 1
2 400060 2505009-92 |3ZEAF4H A connection 1
3 (201520015) 7015 PEET M3.5X13  |screw 4
4 30104002 252008 T b AR crank 1
WRET
5 S05002 4534 MO0 75X 15, 2 |serev 1
6 $12002 4545 B2ET M3 X4 screw 1
7 30103004 250506 B e joint 1
8 S12003 4555 B24T M6 X7 screw 1
9 $10029 4547 P24T M6X0. 75X 5|screw 11
10 3012400300 250508-91  [yhdtEhK bearing 1
11 30103006 250508 e bushing 1
12 30103008 250543 LY bushing 1
13 3012400400 vH 3 b bearing 1
14 3112500100 250511-1 Tk [F2P Ay R el | gear (1ower) 1
16 B01003 250504-91  [4hK 63047 bearing 1
17 301S11004 4019 b X 24T screw 1
18 W02001 202286 M5 gELEL washer 1
19 30108001 250514 B cover 1
20 207511007 7019 PEET MAXT.8 screw 2
21 31102001 250507 T J Bl shaft 1
22 001001 206837 O%IfE 15X2.65 |o ring 1
23 30135021 206050C EBZGH timing belt 1
24 30126001 250525 e adjusting bar 1
25 30109001 201074 X guide 1
26 30103014 HRE 1







75y _EHEhEBE (Main shaft assemblies)

F5 NEHE BHEMSS . BE
Ref. No Part No Ref. Part. A7 Description Number
1 31104002 250526B92  |&HAT Hi K motion assy 1
2 S10004 4592 BEAT M8X1X12 |screw 1
3 S01011 7028 BEET M5X 10 screw 2
WEAT
4 508001 M6 X 0. 75X 3.5 !
5 S11001 7152 BEET M6X0. 75X 6|screw 1
6 30224005 JK-8669B-0505%t #F |bushing 1
7 400065 250517A i crankshaft 1
8 400061 253500-92  [iEAFZHAE connection 1
9 (201520015)  [7021 i JEAT IR 22 screw 4
10 30104006 253501A e Hh il crank assy 1
WE4ET
11 S05002 4534 WBX0. 75X 15, 2 |seTeV 1
12 31003004 250506 e joint 1
13 S12003 4555 BEET M6X0. 75X 7|screw 3
14 S10029 4547 BEET M6X0. 75X 5|screw 9
15 30109003 250524 I Fl P balance weight 1
16 S10002 4514 1247 M5X5 screw 2
17 3012400400 250529-91 |y Efh& bushing 1

——
18 30103107 950529 fﬁ'ﬂi?(%ﬂ) B | ushing 1
(S
19 30125002 250521 R FED AR gear (upper) 1
/ AN
20 30103108 250528 ﬁﬂi)@(k) A bushing 1
(S
21 3012400400 250529-91 |y Efh& bearing 1
292
23 30202004 J5i il shaft 1
24 31035002 Fi pul ley 1
I~ 2l —
R BT IRAT
25 S12001 4556 M6 X 8 screw 1
26 S10009 4541 I24T M6X8 screw 1
27 301510004 EFAT HAR IR ET 1







+t . £-FFER1E (Needle bar assemblies)

=] =, —

5 Ref. No ;i;iﬁgzi Rfi%§ﬁ2;i. AR Description ¥ ENumber
1 30102008 251000-91  [4H4F needle bar 1
2 30102009 206061 BT #LL needle bar pin 1
3 301S11005 5325 AT EL LB T screw 1
4 30105005 206052 SRR link/needle 1

bar drive
5 30128006 205097 AT AT 248 |washer 1
6 B07001 240098 Bk 8X 12X 12 |needle bearing 1
7 30102010 251010A B R I AT Bl eccentric pin 1
8 30109004 206063 ARARIEEEN block 1
. " guide
9 30109005 206062 T 5 block/needle 1
10 s01002 7082 AT MAX6.5 screw 1
11 207S11008 7021 PEET M4 X 12 screw 2
12 30127003 251009 EHiE spring 1
13 30123002 179040-05 | EHi felt 1
15 30123014 202176 TH 28 0il wick 1
16 30122018 240123 B P #4 cushion rubber 1
17 301517001 7019 B AREET D) [screw 2
18 30109006 251007 1R R bracket 1
19 207S11007 7019 PEET MAX 7.8 screw 1
20 30112009 206524 LR HE oil wick 1

retainer







J\. P& EB14 (Needle guard assemblies)

= = =
5 Ref. No gi{t{:\]? l%zf#{;;t. AR Description ¥ ENumber
1 B01001 7K 60047 bearing 1
2 $10028 4539 BZET M5 X6 screw 2
3 400062 255501-92  [FEATHH connection 1
4 S01039 7015 PEET M4 X 15 screw 2
5 301511024 7082 TG RS T screw 1
6 30104007 306093 LT AN crank 1
7 301512001 5084 HE A AT screw 2
8 30126003 205495 AP £ pin 1
9 30102011 251518 LAk shaft 1
10 30123001 206748 EHi felt 3
11 30123014 202176 bHES oil wick 1
12 30128008 240102 ALY washer 1
13 H05001 205061 4518 10 ring 1
14 30122019 204052A i 0il seal 1
15 30104009 251519 PEF P lever assy 1
16 505003 4500 BEETM5 X 10 screw 1
17 02001 303067 MB AN 4 3 £ washer 1
18 S01002 7017 B2ET M4X6.5 screw 1
19 30117002 2575518 Jadr et JK) needle guard (re 1
20 30117003 257553 GIEAGRE] needle guard (fr 1
21 501012 7031 BEAT M2.5X 4 screw 1
22 001001 0%IJE 15X 2. 65 oring 1
23 30110002 251517 Y Co %S eccentric 1
24 30122017 JHAE RS 3 0il seal 2




.\ul !
LA Y e Wl L
o NIRRT
Y o N +




fuv  BEFERHE ( Looper assemblies)

INF A B =]

5 Ref. No QE{T\I? Rj}f%ﬁ;z. AR Description Nﬁir‘
1 3011700900 257550-91 |44 looper 1
9 30104012 9252007 el izzl;er holder 1

JK-8569A-W8-30]%
3 301520038 7019 L[V 44T screw 1
4 S05004 4501 AT M5 X 14 screw 1
5 W02001 303067 M5 A~ 55 4 L sring washer 1
WRET
6 S01014 7085 A 1
7 20622019 k) 0il seal 1
8 30102014 252006 kAR i shaft 1
9 30110005 252000 0B eccentric assy 1
10 S10006 4539 BEAT M5X6 screw 1
11 400063 252001-92  |ZEAFAHA: connection 1
12 (S01039) 7015 PEET M4 X 15 screw 2
13 31109001 252010 RPN balance weight 1
14 S01009 7011 PEET M3X7.5 screw 2
15 30104010 252002 25 A A crank 1
16 30128008 240102 PRI H B washer 1
17 30102013 179399-05  |i%EHT 4l pin 1
18 30128032 240062 B washer 1
19 N01004 4805 PEEE M5 nut 1
20 30102015 252003 BamEL -k block pin 1
21 30128010 208028 P washer 1
22 30108002 208029 012 collar 1
23 301512001 5084 H AR IEET screw 1
24 N01001 4802 W2EE M4 nut 2
25 30102012 252004 el shaft 1
26 H05001 205061 £l 10 ring 1




10




+. FZEEH (Feed dog holder assemblies)

= N = = % =
Riifib ngaﬁ#jg Part Rfié§ﬁ2;i. A FR Description #H ENumber
1 3011400700 057250-16F |2ahikdiFalpe |Mein feed dog 1
assembly
3011400200 23GBL % A
3011400300 23BBL % 14
2 30114001 356, 364iXAi 4 |main feed dog 1
3 301530003 5590 EGIEAA T WEE]  [screw 2
4 400066 05250091 |2y spgpp|main Feed bar 1
assembly
5 30114002 356. 364z |differntial 1
feed dog
6 20123021 202175 HES7 0il wick 1
7 30103022 204129A BHE bushing 1
8 S10006 4539 1247 M5X6 screw 3
9 30102016 204128A {0l eccentric pin 1
10 301512001 5084 HE A REAT screw 1
1 30109008 205857 MR block/feed bar 1
guide
12 30128011 204439A Lo washer 1
13 301517002 5317 P Co B R T screw 1
14 30109009 252504 AR guide (right) 1
15 30103031 206571 I =] bushing 1
16 30109010 252507 AR guide (Ieft) 1
30109025 23517
17 102003 7019 MEFE MAXT screw 2
18 30122020 206133 R HED oilshield 2
19 30109011 252509 IR cover 1
20 30109012 252508 L) guide (lower) 1
30109026 23417
21 S01005 7020 BEAT M4 X 10 screw 2
22 B07002 206128 K 12X 15X 10 |needle bearing 1
23 30109013 252519 EVRIEES block 1
24 30108003 252520 A A Y P washer 1
25 30104013 206562 I B AT B link/main feed 1
30104049 23417
26 B07003 206125 Ik 17X21X10 |needle bearing 1
B07043 23517
27 30103023 252521 P Lo i K S eccentric 1
30103087 23417
28 30103024 252522 IEA A2 regulator 1
3010308900 23417
29 3010306500 252523-91 |35 e4] cceentric 1
retaliner
30103088 230174
30 301530004 252516 T AR UEAT screw 1
31 30128012 240125 TR T 25 P spring 5
32 30103026 252525 RGeS spacer 1




10




+. FZEEH (Feed dog holder assemblies)

g AFRME  Part|BEHS . HE
Ref. No No Ref. Part. A7 Description Number
33 301516001 252543 AR nut 1
34 $10002 4514 BEET M5X5 screw 1
35 301530005 206120 FBRNEET screw 1
36 30103027 206119 et R = bushing 1
37 30109014 206563 B guide block 1
38 30128013 200098 O washer 2
39 201516003 NO3 HEEL nut 2
40 301530006 206123 FEB) A BRIRET screw 1
41 30103028 206566 ZHEFE bushing 1
42 30129001 206565 14 ring 1
43 30105010 206564 S SEAT T 5“?2 j;ffere“t |
44 30109015 251520 T AR bracket 1
45 207511007 7019 PEET MAX 7.8 screw 3
46 30102017 252526 Bt pE T 4R pin 1

(30126016) 2341
A7 30127004 240122 AN REN- spring 1
30127026
48 001004 206366 OFIpE 4X1.8 o ring 1
49 30128032 204585 g washer 1
(12928008) 23
LY
50 H05002 200555 £l 3 ring 1
51 30103029 206569 B AG B pin 1
52 S12005 4546 P24 M4 X4 screw 1
53 3010401500 252527-91 | ZEsABIEAM  |crank 1
54 (S01012) 7031 EET M2.5X4 screw 1
55 30102018 252510 ZE Bl shaft 1
56 $10002 4514 BEET M5X5 screw 1
57 30123008 207925 MRETHHFLER  [felt 2
58 30103030 240119 E T EE spacer 1




11




+—. ZEZhE1E (Differential assemblies)

g ATMES  Part|SEHS . HE
Ref. No No Ref. Part. A7 Description Number
1 30103032 252531 e block 1
2 30109016 252532 th X guide/block 1
3 30105012 252533 AT lever 1
4 S05005 4531 BEET M5X 12 screw 1
5 301520006 5316 AT E R EET screw 1
6 30108004 240271 el ring 1
7 301511007 35827 EElicLxal screw 1
8 301520001 7066 P8R EREE] |screw 1
9 30127005 252536 i spring 1
10 001005 240129 O%IfE 7.5X1.8 |o ring 1
11 3011201100 252539091 [ A MR bracket 1
12 207S11007 7019 BEET MAX 7.5 screw 3
13 30122021 240162 3 plug 1
14 3011201300 252664-91 [T FAHM lever assy 1
15 30112015 252538 A TR scale plate 1

30112220 23HLAY AR
16 207511008 7021 BEAT MAX 12 screw 2
17 31103003 240124 WE spacer 2
18 20109005 210171 PERERI=EEN stopper 2
19 301511008 2905 24T screw 2
20 01006 201185 P 4 washer 2
21 301516004 210167 IR L) nut 1
22 301530007 5486 TR T IEET screw 1
23 30128014 211301 HJE| washer 1
24 301511023 PURBNEET (J5)  [screw 1







+=. EHEE: (Presser form assemblies)
= \ = = =
Rz"ﬁ:lo I/\?) S Part Rj}f%ﬁ;z. LR Description ¥ &ENumber
1 (310S30002) 253000-91 R BB AT adjusting bar 1
2 (301S16005) 253003 4 5 BF nut 1
3 30127006 240252 A spring 1
4 30127008 240253 T JPE ey /)~ B spring 1
5 30102020 253026 JE JH 4 presser bar 1
6 30104017 206139 JE JE LSk presser bar clamp 1
7 301511009 BRETMA X 12 screw 1
8 3010901700 253005-91 S E A A guide 1
9 S$11025 7025 H2ETM4 X 20 screw 2
10 S01006 7009 MEETM3 X 4. 5 screw 1
11 3010206400 263008-91 6 B4 lever 1
12 30108006 192024 4 B8 collar 1
13 301512001 5084 RHARIEET screw 1
14 30112016 206157 JEJEEL S 2R link 1
15 301520007 5386 WRET screw 2
16 30127009 253010 ¥4 R i spring 1
17 301512001 206156 RHARIEET collar 2
18 30122023 MEES] plug 1
19 30104019 206149 4 TE il bell crank(upper) 1
20 301S11011 5187 I s HARBRAT screw 1
21 30212018 253027 16 & HARZE R link 1
29 301S20008 5184 PEREARIRET screw 2
23 30104020 206148 Y EMANIT bell crank(lower) 1
24 301520013 002022-4 o B BRI e i2%] |screw 1
25 31002006 ¥4 B4 shaft 1
26 131412003 JE 3R F (D) lever 1
27 S01011 WRET screw 1
30 31012110 K4-1148 & JIPR A7 A [link 1
31 S01004 WRET screw 2
32 30119020 E )
33 30131018 B S% screw 1
34 001006 240095 0FYES. 5X1.8 0 ring 1
35  [3100201000 KA—1 1253 FERRT AL 1 22;351'2?)/“" 1
36 30722004 JK-8670-11064% [ %€ |oil guard. 1
37 30108005 253028 JK-8568-W11-224%4F8 |finger guard 1
41 310S20014 K4-1150FR A7 HR4E] screw 1
42 S01016 BEET M5 X 17 pulling plate 1
43 NO01004 W2 BEM5 clamp 1
44 31012091 K4-1138%4F screw 1
45 S05003 BRET M5X10 8.8% |5, n00rt plate 1
B
46 31112005 WA-12015E 242494 stator 1
47 207511007 7017 WEAT MAX 7.5 screw 2
48 30112017 JK-8569-W11-14 & {7 & 1
49 20122038 0%y 1




13




+=. "B4EB4 (Needle feeding assemblies)
/\.—‘ = = = =
£S5 Ref. No 1212441;}? Ri%'l];tz. A FR Description Nfiir
1 30117005 257565 MRt spreader 1
2 30104022 254516 MR lever/assy 1
3 501005 7020 BEET M4 X 10 screw 1
4 S01017 7022 WEET M4 X 14 screw 1
5 30102023 254508 P2 201 crankshaft 1
6 30208010 212039 M1 25 P collar 1
7 $10005 S071 PYREEETM3 X3 |screw 2
8 20123021 202176 H 28 0il wick 1
9 30123008 207925 LR [felt 2
10 (001008) 233020 0%fE 9X1.8 o ring 1
11 30105013 254506 WA AT crank 1
12 $10029 4547 PEET M6 X 0. 75X 5|screw 2
13 30126005 254507 MR AT 3R A A block 1
14 30102024 254519 FE B0 3% Tl shaft 1
15 30128015 206180 BIEAFFE |washer 1
16 H05004 306671 il 12 ring 1
17 30110007 254501A WA Y5 eccentric assy 1
18 S10002 4514 BEE] M5 X5 screw 2
19 400059 254511 MEE AT connection 1
20 30104024 254503 M2 50 AR crank 1
2L
21 505002 4534 WBX 0. 75X 15, 2 |seTeV 1
22 30126006 254504 EATE screw 1
23 30128032 240062 g washer 1
24 N01004 4805 W2 Rt M5 nut 1
25 30128018 H | washer 1




14




+P0. REMEREBE MY (Silicon oil delice assemblies)

AFHBE  Part SEM4S . HE
J¥ 5 Ref. No No Ref. Part. S Description Number
1 30101027 255013 HLEF A 21 2% needle cooler 1
(lower)
2 S01027 7010 B2ET M3 X6 screw 2
3 30123012 255014 A felt 1
4 W01001 303448 HEE 4 washer 1
5 30121021 240117 D5 X O T tube 1
6 30127020 206115 TH BT TR 2 bracket 1
7 S01002 7019 BEET M4X6.5 screw 1
8 20123021 202175 2 0il wick 1
9 20429001 202199 HWEEE N |clamp 2
10 30101026 255015 R silicone oil 1
reservoir (lowe
11 30122026 255016 B cap 1
12 S01005 7020 B2ET M4 X 10 screw 1
13 30111070 207066-UD | LwEw & (BEEL) [silicone oil 1
reservoir (uppe
14 30112040 207067-UD  [EEW& &% cap 1
15 P03008 206781 B 2X6 pin 2
16 30123011 207068 fik H A, felt 1
17 S16002 7009 B2ET M3X4.5 screw 2




15




+H. TZEH (Thread loosing assemblies)

g AFEE SEAE . &
Ref. No Partq'T\Io Ref. Part. A7 Description Nﬁber
1 S01001 7019 PEETMA X 7 screw 6
2 31013006 2535054 Kt 284k thread take—up 1
3 S05004 4501 DEETM5X 14 screw 1
4 W02001 303067 g2 washer 1
5 30101018 253504 JURS7 R lever 1
6 20622019 bS] plug 1
7 301512001 5084 Hi AR REET screw 2
8 30108008 240201 ik 28 R il 4 ring 1
9 30128008 PRI H B washer 1
10 31002001 253503 SEER R (P |shaft 1
11 30128019 204107 A washer 1
12 W02002 201252 MAH P washer 1
13 S05048 4527 PEETMAX10 screw 1
14 311805001 7009 A IRET screw 1
15 31013017 253507 =Lt £k thread guide 1
16 131412002 ke thread support 1
17 S01006 PEAT screw 1
18 30128034 P washer 1
19 31013005 iR thread guide 1
20 206530016 7170 AT screw 2
21 207S11007 7018 PEETMA X 7. 8 screw 3
22 31012045 U 2 24 i thread tension 1

brackeat
23 31012018 JURS thread guide 1
24 30112029 253514 MEE I 28 thread guide 1
25 31013011 253515 JURS thread guide 1
26 3011203200 MR AR 2R 204 thread guide 1
27 131412001 AT 8 1
28 207S11007 AT SR BT 2
29 S10001 4535 PEETM3 X 4 screw 3
30 30113012 253545 B AT 28 holder 1
31 30113013 234521 2R AT thread guide 3
32 30112027 253544 Tk Y 5[] e 4 thread guide 1
33 W01001 303448 MAFRIL washer 3
34 S01006 7009 PEETM3 X 4. 5 screw 2
35 1311INS16002 R AR L) adjusting nut 1
36 (301830055) LR IEET adjusting 1
37 12927012 137109 e £ spring 1
38 12928036 137108 Je 28 thread 2
39 30112032 253547 WA — R4k thread guide 1
40 31112008 253548 MEE I 2R iR thread guide 1







+5. FTERMBNE MY (Inside cam assemblies)

INF B = = =
£S5 Ref. No 1212441;}? Ri%'l];tz. A FR Description Nfiir
1 30101020 T AT R bracket 1
2 30102030 FEIE AT shaft 1
3 30101019 LR RS bracket 1
4 131312009 EEL) ring 1
5 102002 hﬁ%{(\)ﬁﬂ%‘g screw 1
6 S02003 ARSI BEET screw 1
7 W01012 2. 5 ring 1
8 $01012 @%?Hﬁ%ﬂ screw 1
9 30112036 LT shaft 2
10 30112035 S bracket 1
11 3015830011 R RRET screw 2
12 1311NS16002 EEVEIEN SN tension nut 1
13 30127016 e 2 5 spring 1
14 12928036 INJE A thread guide 1
15 30113015 RS Pa thread guide 1

—HEAT
16 402511016 SM1/8” X 44X 3. 4 screw 1
17 301520010 7 BEETMS screw 1
18 30127018 PR spring 1
19 30102029 KB AT 4 shaft 1
20 30112037 FT26 thread guide 1
21 30113014 B SNES7 thread guide 1
99 $10005 gl\//lgﬁf g—r”“ﬁ’%ﬂ% screw 1
23 W01001 F 3 4 ring 2
24 30112038 T ring 1
] 75 o bt B2
25 [001009 Z%%’iffﬂ wrench 1
26 H05909 yANBEEliCL! ring 2
27 30127017 L spring 1
28 S01001 BEETMA X 7 screw 1
29 30113016 of 2k thread guide 1
30 30113045 ok thread guide 1
31 30103071 sl thread takeup 1
32 S10002 B2ETM5 X 5 screw 2




17




+-t. 1HEEHM4 (Lubricatrion assemblies)

INF A B =]

5 Ref. No QE{T\I? Rj}f%ﬁ;z. AR Description Nﬁir‘
1 30121012 255003 By oil pipe 1
2 30123010 240136 VH B felt 1
3 30223023 BT Bl i B felt 1
4 $10002 4514 P24 M5X5 screw 1
5 30223023 255021 VH B felt 1
6 301511024 T G R ] screw 1
7 30127045 200136 [m] g B R 3 clamp 1
8 207511007 255005 PEET MAXT.5 screw 1
9 30127060 EH R 1
10 |30112186 A [ 5 2 supporting 1

structure
11 12921002 240135 i A=, tube 1
12 20429001 202199 HER# clamp 6
13 30112039 255006 Pl 0il guard 1
14 S01002 7017 P2ET MAX6.5 screw 2
15 3012101500 255007-91 Myl 2 o0il 1
16 N01001 4821 W2EE M4 nut 1
17 30121022 240134 D4 X DO tube 1
18 W01001 303448 g 4 ring 1
19 30121009 255010-91  [WiilE 0il 1
20 20122033 £ 950 washer 6
21 30121022 240134 D4 X DO tube 1
22 30136005 200136 HE L joint 1
23 301530013 200152 JORHL A joint screw 2
24 30136003 255035-91 [y E ek pipe 1
25 301530012 255037 T B AT screw 1
26 30121022 240134 D4 X DO tube 1
27 30136005 200136 HE Sk joint 1
28 201530004 200152 OB joint screw 1
29 30129007 HE R 1
30 20136007 T 2L IR R 2







+)\. WZEZH(0il pump assemblies)
=] =, =
5 Ref. No gi{t{:\]? l%zf#{;;t. AR Description ¥ ENumber
1 3012000100 255040-91  [JHZE AL 0il pump assy 1
2 30102031 255024 VH ZE 4 shaft 1
3 30120004 255025 Eahie2 rotor 1
4 30120007 255026 FAIE rotor 1
5 30120005 255027 IR rotor 2
6 30120008 255028 TR 55 cover 1
7 (301S20011) 7105 THIEIEET screw 2
8 (505006) 7026 BEAT M4 X 25 screw 2
9 30125003 255019 H R IR worm wheel 1
10 (510002) 4514 PEET M5 X5 screw 2
11 S05005 4501 PEET M5 X 14 screw 2
12 301530014 TR ET joint screw 1
13 30101023 255000 i 0il reservoir 1
14 301811015 5138B HEHE AT screw 1
15 20528014 202287A g washer 1
16 S05007 4504 BEET M8 X 20 screw 5
17 30122025 255001 JH A % 35 o ring 1
18 20736004 206233 JETH 2% filter element 1
19 201530030 210200 iSRHE E DB bracket/filter 1
element
20 001010 206431 OIPE 38.7X3.550 ring 1
21 930100036 210201-SD  [JEh 28 5 cover 1
22 207S11008 7021 screw 3
23 30131004 9A3002 For i filter seal 1
24 30120002 JH 2R [ 5 iR fixed plank 1




19




+/u. ENAEEBE ( specific parts)

=] = =
FF5Ref. No /l!:\a?tﬁ:Nj Re?%l’ij LR Description |#{&ENumber

1 30134001 35641 needle holder 1

30134002 3644t 1 needle holder 1
2 S10026 4554 P2£TM3X3 screw 4
3 30112025 234561 Je L8R thread guide 1
4 30112026 253593 JE 28R tension disc 1
5 30127014 253517 A spring 1
6 301520009 OW09070-2  |ifZkhg4T screw 1
7 30112033 253511 MR /Nt 28 thread guide 1
8 30117001 LA sponge 3
9 301S11010 1170-3 L J ] 7 R T screw 1
10 3021601000 JERD (01GB) presser foot assy 1

30116005 JT A (02BB*356) |presser foot assy 1

30116006 JT A (02BB*364) |presser foot assy 1
11 302517001 [ ANGEND) screw 2
12 30115067 356%t+#R (01GB) needle plate 1

30115068 364%t#R (01GB) needle plate 1

30115006 356411 (02BB) needle plate 1

30115007 36441tk (02BB) needle plate 1
13 30214001 154G 4 (01GB) main feed dog 1
14 30214002 Z A (01GB) diff feed dog 1
15 3021400100 RATZSFUALF |main feed dog 1

(01GB) and diff feed

30214008 154G A (02BB) main feed dog 1

30214009 ZH1 T (02BB) diff feed dog 1
16 303796 250033-SD  |Hi==4% & HA: front cover 1
17 301520002 250013 HIEE 4% G PEIZET  |screw 1
18 301520003 250014 HIEE 2% G PRIZET  |screw 1
19 30128002 201191 L A P spring 3
20 S10002 B2%] M5X5 screw 2
21 30101063 250012 Hif B8 4% & bracket 1
22 31112012 HiI 4% & 48R screw 1
23 30112061 206601A g Rl PR fabric guard 1
24 S01065 7079 1247 M5X6 screw 4
25 31112011 L=l & Yan auxiliary 1
26 30112063 206460 A washer 1
27 S01011 7028 B2ET M5X 10 screw 2
28 3011206800 o X ikas bracket assy 1
29 30109019 201913 5 [ e AR bracket 1
30 3015830051 5113 W2ET screw 2
31 102009 P2 M6X 10 bolt 1
32 30112062 201914 kB bracket 1




20




—+. #£ZEER4 (Thread apool assemblies)

g AEMHS Part |SEMHS LK Description =
Ref. No No Ref. Part. Number
1 20131019 ¥e g Rod Cap 1
2 30131023 b Upper thread 1
column

3 20131020 SR IR REET Screw 4

4 20131011 S Thread spool 2
tray bracket

5 21131026 Sz Thread spool 1
tray bracket

6 201516006 S IR R Thread guide 4
hook nut

7 20131018 URSEIN Thread guide 5
hook

8 20131021 PB4 Screw 2

9 21131010 Wi Clamp plate 1

10 201516004 W2 Nut 4

11 20131011 52 Thread guide bar 1

12 30113019 AR Thread guide 4

13 21131029 FRLk s Thread spool 1
tray bracket

14 20122049 By 7 1 Plate dog link 9
washer

15 20128025 INEENE Lower washer 2

16 201516005 2 £} Nut 1

17 21131028 R Thread spool 1
tray bracket

18 20128018 ] Washer 5

19 201516004 2 R} Nut 4

20 21131016 R Spool tray 5

91 20131010 24 51 2 Spool tray 5
cushing

22 20131006 I Spool pin 5

23 21131015 e E Spool Cushion 5

24 921131025 T Lover thread |
column

25 S04050 25T M5X 15 Screw 2

26 21131024 = Bushing 1

27 NO1030 42 R Nut 2

28 20131022 PEZENEE] Screw 2

29 201516004 2R} Nut 4

20 91131027 B Threadspooltray 1
bracket

31 2113102500 28 4 Thread stand 1

component




21

o EEEE CRAERR A

machine table mechanism [ put in accessory |




. WEFERIH(0il plate assemblies)

Fs ATHE SEHE . BE
Ref. No Part No Ref. Part. A Description Number
1 3010103200 9048 ZIEWELT (—&) |screw(set) 1
2 20131028 206336 LA [ e iR ) nut 4
3 20131027 4512 FER AN S HEEE] [bolt 4
4 20131029 206337 KR washer 8
5 20131030 205764 By iEE rubber cushion 4
6 30122031 205467 = spacer 4

W ANARTF allen key
7 20131056 272 (5 driver,/5mm 1
8 30112198 259000 TH A FEAR rest board 2
9 301530018 7093 24T screw 4
10 30122029 206338 T A R B rubber cushion 4
11 30112041 206329 S SR ;ifzzle chain 9
12 S01011 7027 BEAT M5X 10 screw 4




22




—+= . BE¥EEHMY (specific parts)

5 ANFMHE  Part| BEMAS L HE
Ref. No No Ref. Part. el Description Number
1 3113300100 4% i AR R FATLILED 1ight 1

W4-2901—4ANLHE |electrical
2 3113000500 P (815 2 ) nachine 1
3 20131063 LN washer 1
4 95300018 Je A 1 plug 1
5 21111018 ¥kl 1ogo logo 1
6 W01001 B washer 2
7 310517001 W24 screw 2
8 3103000300 LEDXT LED light 1
9 s05004 BEETM5X10 screw 2
10 s05003 BEETM5X10 screw 1
11 505190 BRETM3X6 screw 1
12 S05068 BEETM5X20 screw 1
13 s05003 BEETM5X10 screw 1
14 207511007 BEETM5X5. 5 screw 2
15 20711212 2z 3k clip 2
16 31111001 W4-0203 L% B2 5% 1







—+=. LB (knife holder assemblies)

e ARHE BENS it R
Ref. No Part No Ref. Part. AR Description Number
| 3101900100 A7 AEA G knife holder 1

assemblv
9 31030005 FHL Rk 2 A2 solenoid 1
assemblv
3 W02025 P T washer 2
4 N0O1013 [ nut 2
5 30112118 JJ R 22 55 AR install plat 1
6 30112251 T RSN B AR plat 1
7 N01013 2R} nut 1
8 S05114 BEET screw 1
9 30127039 L spring 1
10 301S30036 BEAT screw 1
11 301530037 BEET screw 1
12 30112120 JIZEYE R plat 1
13 301520021 BEET screw 2
14 30112121 JIZ8 T] EiERE S Frlwasher 2
15 30112122 [R AV B plat 1
16 S01087 BEETM3. 5X4 screw 2
17 30112123 U781k —|presser plat 1
18 30112124 LY 7IAJ] K —|presser plat 1
19 W01005 O washer 1
20 301S30038 BEAT screw 1
21 301530039 BEET screw 1
99 301516014 i;tﬂ)]ib)]ﬁ%ﬁ%i% nut 1
23 301520022 BEAT screw 1
24 30119008 Y1718 7] plat 1
25 30119009 LY T] thread wiper 1
06 S01088 T8 A S B2ET  [screw 4
M2X3. 5
27 30112125 JIE b fER  linstall plat 1
28 S01089 BE4TM4X5. 5 screw 2
29 31012014 IR install plat 1
30 W01001 Y a washer 2
31 505304 FFAE v 5 7 BRET | screw 2
SM1/8” x44
32 301530041 BEET screw 2
33 W01006 £ washer 2
34 S05304 REET screw 2




24




—+Pg. 3kLZEMH (Dial line assemblies)

NS P =) =
i IS P B Deseription | (ILF
1 3101900200 TR 2 2e HA cable assembly 1
9 31030005 HAL Ak AH A electromagnet |
assemblv
3 30109088 2 AERR mounting plate 1
1 W02002 L S ] spring washer 2
5 NO1013 B2 REM3 nut 3
6 S05032 N 7S A B L IRET [screw {
M3x12
7 30104070 it 44 crank 1
8 301520055 Th e e st il screw 3
L7 BEET
9 30105066 EE connecting rod 1
10 N0O1001 B2 REM4 nut 4
11 207511020 BEET screw 2
12 30109088 P block 1
13 30126034 ke k! rotating pin 1
14 30102156 it 4 crank 1
15 30104076 it 44 crank 1
16 W01048 e washer 2
17 301520056 iﬁ;z@%%%@ﬁﬂhﬁ@% screw {
1l
18 W01049 e washer 1
19 30112203 A Yan cancel the 1
20 W01050 B3 washer 1
21 S05047 BEATM3x4 screw 1
22 S01097 BEETM2x2 screw 1
23 30112204 P leaf spring 1
24 301501005 BEET screw 1
25 30127061 KRR 5 spring 1
26 413513003 BEET screw 4
27 W01051 4 washer 4
28 30112261 (] 5 £ fixed plate 1
29 31012049 GAERR fixed plate 1




25




—t+H. BEEMHUT (—) (solenoid assemblies)

FS | AFAHES  Part| SEHS it s
Ref. No No Ref. Part. AR Description Number
1 13141300100 201068 Je L 58 tension 1
9 131113002 Faek e loose thread 1

stand
3 31009004 NG REEN block 2
4 S04019 BEATMA X 12 screw 2
5 S04010 IE4TM4 X 5.5 screw 2
6 31013022 e 2 FR it 26 loose line 1
9 131113001 Mgz S FEae loose line 1
10 30127010 A T b reset _spring 1
11 30113007 ALt 2R AR thread guide 5
12 31013008 VSR loose line 1
13 30103041 206202 FHE spacer 5
14 131113006 254010A9U |[HZR4F (38)  |tension spring 9
assemblyv
5 131113007 254010B9U |k ZH44 (FF)  |tension spring {
assemblyv
16 131113008 254010C9U 240 (59)  |tension spring |
assemblyv
17 301530010 001817-2A |JL L screw stud 1
18 30128016 210319 Je ek H tension disc 2
19 20623008 WAL e 28 F Hs felt 1
20 21111099 208450-UA [VAJE IEAAS cup 1
21 30127011 301037 R () spring (heavy) 3
22 30111006 208448 W & ratchet 1
23 21111098 208447-UA __|ifJE 18 R} nuty 1
24 30127012 201086 PR () spring (medium) 1
25 30127013 201068 IR (D spring(1ight) 1
26 207511007 BEE] M4X 7.8 screw 2







—tI5. RZEEY: (Thread apool assemblies)

o NGILES= SE45 . &
JF5Ref. No Part No Ref. Part. A7 Description Number
1 20131019 e Rod Cap 1
9 30131023 X Upper thread 1
column
3 20131020 LRI NEET Screw 4
4 20131011 BRI Thread spool 2
tray bracket
5 21131026 SV Thread spool 1
tray bracket
6 201516006 GBI R Thread guide 4
hook nut
7 20131018 ORSEL Thread guide 5
hook
8 20131021 PEZEIEET Screw 2
9 21131010 e Clamp plate 1
10 201516004 2K} Nut 4
11 20131011 Sk Thread guide 1
12 30113019 JURs S Thread guide 4
13 21131029 ok Thl”eafi 89901 1
14 20122049 55 7% A P1a1te dog link 9
15 20128025 T Lower washer 2
16 201516005 W2 B} Nut 1
17 21131028 ok Thl”eafi 89901 1
18 20128018 HJE Washer 5
19 201516004 SN Nut 4
20 21131016 L hk Spool tray 5
21 20131010 2 i 2 Spool tray 5
292 20131006 IR Spool pin 5
23 21131015 e e e Spool Cushion 5
24 91131025 T Lower thread 1
column
25 S04050 BEET M5X 15 Screw 2
26 21131024 = Bushing 1
27 N01030 g} Nut 2
28 20131022 PEGEZAT Screw 2
29 201516004 n2 R} Nut 4
20 91131027 e Threadspooltra 1
” vy bracket
31 [2113102500 LR AL Thread stand |

component




27




—t+t. MEEBMHUT (=) (solenoid assemblies)

INT] B < =1 =
et | DORE | e | Description | ot
1 131412006 A28 i 4K crank 1
2 30502018 AN shaft 1
3 131412004 R thread 1
4 131404002 s 28 0 1 i AR crank 1
5 30129058 /N5 thread releasen 6
6 H05006 k# ring 2
7 31028003 R holder 1
8 31002007 HRLRAT shaft 1
9 207514009 PEETM3x3 screw 6
10 S01007 PEETMAx4 screw 5
11 31009003 KT 2kh block 1
12 31009002 IINFT 2R block 1
13 S04020 BELT screw 1
14 31003005 LHES spacer 1
15 423520004 AT RET screw 1
16 131404002 s 25 it AR crank 2
17 31026003 LU DAE| shaft pin 1
18 301520030 BRET screw 2
19 131412005 FALRIEAT plate 1
20 301520014 HATIRET screw 1
21 S05005 PEETM5 X 12 screw 1




28




—1+)\. BURBREEF (solenoid assemblies)
= = =,
FF5Ref. No KRS Part | BEMHT LR Description #ENumber
No Ref. Part.
1 30212183 R bed pin 1
2 NO1012 i BM6 pin 2
3 302520014 PEET screw 1
4 30212190 EF bed pin 1
5 301520030 BELT screw 1
6 30104066 [ B Fixed block 1
7 30108004 i plug 1
8 30102111 5[] Fh washer 1
9 301511023 BELT screw 2
10 30108006 i Retaining ring 1
11 201514002 WRET screw 1
12 30112108 i sheet copper 1
13 30130017 Ttk magnetic iron 1
14 30112182 JB& N 22 2 iR bracket 1
15 3111200200 HERR 411 dead plate 1
16 30127058 HEE cscrew 1
17 30104006 HIREEES sticker 1
18 31012071 e AT AT The reversing 1
lever
19 310520008 HATIRET screw 1
20 S05068 IZ24TM5X20 screw 1
21 31012072 Fitk Pull 1
29 31012077 A Y spacer 1
23 S01004 PEETMAXT. 8 screw 2
24 S01004 WZETM4X7. 8 screw 1
25 31012025 B 22 [ 52 stator 1
26 31012070 GHER dead plate 1
27 S04010 PEETMAX5. 5 screw 4
28 114520005 BRET screw 1
29 30112185 B 20 R AR Dust depressor 1
30 30122105 B 2h B8 Dust cover 1
31 114516008 R L) nut 2
32 W01006 £ 50 gasket 1
33 02002 SRR gasket 1
34 (30130046 H R Electromagneti 1
C 1ron core
35 11322008 il = cushioning 1
36 (31030007 Yk |leotromasnet ]
box shear line
37 3103000700 B2 ik [Connect the 1
38 13822010 HL R T H T gasket 1
39 302516010 W2 BEMS nut 1
40 30112183 s stents 1
41 S01004 PEETMAXT. 8 screw 2
42 30122108 [ b B Dust cover 1




29




—t+i. BERGEIRET 4 (Thin and thick transform specific parts)

=] = =
FF5Ref. No KAES  Part| ZEMT A Description |¥iENumber
No Ref. Part.

1 301516004 BEACIZ R 1
2 13803012 A4-0709-024 & 2
3 301516004 2 R} 1
4 30128014 g 1
5 301830007 VTR RRET 1
6 301511024 TS AR T4 X 8 2
7 131312007 W4S-3006 %I JZ AR 1
8 131312005 T 1
9 HEEMhE G 19X ¢

3052201500 14X 3 1
10 001009 OfIpE 4.5%1.8 1
11 131303004 ES 1
12 311805001 EFFTFERETM3 X 6 1
13 20428010 B 1
14 30103089 EZHATIRFEE 1
15 30109016 JK-8569-W10-2kk X 1
16 131308002 1
17 131309002 He 1
18 131302002 WAS—3007 L%l 1
19 301512001 BZETSM11/64 X 40 1
21 $10005 M3 X 3 5
22 131303005 f& 1
23 131308001 W4S-30054% Pl 2
24 131304002 i 1
25 30106001 B A 1
26 30106002 T 1
27 505048 AR ET M4 X 10 1
28 $10002 EEMRETME X 5 2
29 131304001 ] 1
30 131303003 E 1
31 131302001 W4S—-3001Z= 5 4l 1
2 JK-8569-W9-51 =)

30104016 R 1
23 JK-8569-W9-57Z 5]

30103030 LIRS 1
34 13131200400 et At 1
35 30108004 22 ) T PR A 1
36 30103089 ZANATIRFEE 1
37 3011201300 TR AT 1
38 30112015 TR 1
39 20109005 ERERIEES 1
40 30203019 e 1




30




=+. &/ (Accessories assemblies)

= = =
FF5Ref. No KRS Part | BEMHT LR Description #ENumber
No Ref. Part.

1 20131037 WA (OR) oil container 1

2 20131038 ANHAE (ORBE) oiler 1

3 20131039 I 0il funnel 1

4 30135004 By GEEIRE ) |leather belt 1

5 20131051 BT tweezers 1

6 30131007 WA AITE (1. 5mm)  [2L1en key 1
driver/1 Smm

7 20131046 WAFRTE (omm)  [2llen key |
driver/2mm

8 30131010 WAAITE (2. 5mm) |2Llen key 1
driver/?2 Smm

9 30131012 WAMITE (3om)  |2Llen key 1
driver/3mm

10 20131047 WAMITE (anm)  |2Llen key 1
driver/4mm

11 20131056 WAFETE (5mm)  [2llen key |
driver/Smm

12 30131026 WAMITE (6nm)  |2Llen key 1
driver6mm

13 20731047 22277 (5O screwdriver |
(larce)

14 10131004 22277 () screwdriver |
(small)

15 S10005 WEET M3 X3 screw 3

WAMAIT (1. 5mmE [allen key

17 30131018 %?} CIEFHE DI chain 1

18 10131005 Mk & dust cover 1

19 30117001 HLAT needle 4

20 20136001 JETHAE filter element 1

21 30131005 #F (Tmm-9mm) wrench/ (7mm—9mm) 1

22 30131006 F (8mm—10mm) wrench/ (8mm—10mm) 1

23 3013001100 %?BE*”%%(EEB% DI Special Part 1

94 304120 ;g\ﬁﬁﬁl‘]wﬂ#(ﬂﬁ 1

25 501011 IEATM5 X 10 2

26 301511024 LT R IEET screw 2

27 W01001 HPE 4 washer 2

28 30112065 ZERHIR L fabric guide 1

29 30112066 2RI 2 fabric guide 1

30 S01011 B24T M5 X 10 screw 2

31 W01009 HPE 5 washer 2

32 30112064 i G2 bracket 1

33 03Bt 1

34 30109020 i S AEL fabric guide 1

35 S01036 HEET M3 X3 screw 1

36 S01036 B2ET M3 X3 screw 1

37 30109021 i S A3 fabric guide 1

38 08B 1

39 W01009 5 2

40 S01011 BEETM5 X 10 2

41 304252 W4-0301 1 B 4% & o5 1




31




=+—. 020iFE84 (02Accessories

assemblies)

FFS5Ref. No KEES Part SENS R Description |#iENumber
No Ref. Part.
1 3011101800 AL A bracket assy 1
2 30111020 256-SA L S bracket 1
3 30113023 255 3 R guider post 1
4 S04004 BERE M4 X 15 nut 4
5 301010500 & it R 21 A4 holder assy 2
6 30111019 247-SA AR tape disc 1
7 30128029 270 AL washer 1
8 30103060 253 AL b tape disc bar 1
9 30103061 250 A T tape disc bar 1
10 S09002 1448 BEfE M6 X6 bolt 1
11 30101049 251-SA AL bracket 1
12 301530020 4913 ARMRET screw 3
13 N01001 B2 REM4 nut 4




